

WITNESS PRESENT AND DULY SWORN ON : 05.10.2023.

Cross Examination by Sri.MVCR Advocate for petitioner:

4) It is false to suggest that there is no document to show that my policy has been renewed. I have not produced any document to show that I had paid the amount to the agent for the renewal of my policy about 4 to 5 days earlier to accident. It is false to suggest that I have not applied for renewal of the policy, but to escape from the liability I am deposing falsely. I have not challenged the charge sheet and the FIR before any authority. It is false to suggest that accident took place due to the negligence of my driver and not due to the negligence of the deceased. It is false to suggest that though the accident took place due to the negligence of my driver, I am deposing falsely to escape from my liability.

5) I have not seen the sketch. Ex.P.4 – sketch is shown to the witness. I cannot say that as per the sketch my driver has dashed my vehicle to the Dio Scooter vehicle by taking it to the extreme left side of the road. I do not know the said sketch is correct and the police have prepared the said sketch after taking the information from the person who has seen the accident. It is false to suggest that as the accident

(2)

SCCH – 01
MVC No.3825/2020
RW1

took place due to the fault of my driver, I am liable to pay the compensation to the petitioners.

Re-examination : Nil.

(Computerized as per my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.&.A.C.

CHIEF JUDGE,
Court of Small Causes,
Bengaluru.